

No. 14-36049

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ELIZABETH E. NESBITT; ALAN C. BAKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; JOHN McHUGH, Secretary of the Army;
THOMAS BOSTICK, Lieutenant General, Commanding General and Chief of
Engineers; JOHN S. KEM, Colonel, Northwestern Division Commander;
ANDREW D. KELLY, Lieutenant Colonel, Walla Walla District Commander and
District Engineer,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Idaho,
Civil Action No. 3:13-cv-00336-BLW
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, U.S. District Court Judge

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

Steven J. Lechner
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Second Amendment.....	2
B. The Corps’ Ban	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	12
A. Summary Judgment.....	12
B. Second Amendment	12
C. Permanent Injunction	14
II. THE CORPS’ BAN BURDENS CONDUCT PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	14
A. The Second Amendment Applies Outside The Home	15
B. The Second Amendment Applies Inside Tents On Public Lands	16

C. The Second Amendment Applies On Corps-Managed Lands 17

 1. Corps-managed lands are not sensitive places..... 18

 2. Lands owned by the United States or lands managed by agencies within the U.S. Army are not Second Amendment-free zones 29

III. THE CORPS’ BAN VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT 33

 A. The Corps’ Ban Is Categorically Unconstitutional 33

 B. The Corps’ Ban Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny 36

 C. The Corps’ Ban Does Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny. 46

 D. The Corps’ Argument For Reasonableness Review Is Spurious..... 49

IV. *GEORGIACARRY.ORG* PROVES THAT THE CORPS HAS NOT SATISFIED ITS EVIDENTIARY BURDEN IN THE INSTANT CASE 51

V. THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATELY LIMITED..... 55

CONCLUSION..... 56

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 60

ADDENDUM — Credit Card Act of 2009, § 512, Pub. L. 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734 (2009)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Veneman</i> , 490 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	40
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Bonidy v. USPS</i> , 2015 WL 3916547 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	47
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	40
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Overland, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1982)	55
<i>Dahnke-Walker Milling Co. v. Bondurant</i> , 257 U.S. 282 (1921).....	40
<i>Dexter v. Kirschner</i> , 984 F.2d 979 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	31, 32
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	13, 14, 39
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	19
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	44
<i>Georgiacarry.org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	51
<i>Georgiacarry.org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2015 WL 3555822 (11th Cir. 2015)	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”).....	13
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. USPS</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>ISKCON Miami, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 147 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1998)	50
<i>Jesinger v. Nevada Fed. Credit Union</i> , 24 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	55
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	31

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	31
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 23, 45
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	32
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 611 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>).....	24
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>).....	26
<i>Perry Education Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	49, 50
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 781 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	27
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	36

Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981)..... 53

Schneider v. State of New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 53

Silverman v. United States,
365 U.S. 505 (1961)..... 17

Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper,
470 U.S. 274 (1985)..... 47

United States v. Albertini,
472 U.S. 675 (1985)..... 32

United States v. Apel,
134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)..... 32, 33

United States v. Barton,
633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) 27

United States v. Basher,
629 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) 16

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 27

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) *passim*

United States v. Doe,
968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 41

United States v. Dorosan,
2008 WL 2622996 (E.D. La. 2008)..... 20

United States v. Dorosan,
2009 WL 273300 (E.D. La. 2009)..... 20

<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Esquivel</i> , 88 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 6 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1993)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	33
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 200 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	28, 47
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	47–48

<i>Warden v. Nickels</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	24, 25
--	--------

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	36
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV § 3, cl. 2.....	30
-------------------------------------	----

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

U.S. Const. amend. IV	16, 17
-----------------------------	--------

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 460d.....	3
-----------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	28, 29
----------------------------	--------

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	13, 29, 46, 48
----------------------------	----------------

18 U.S.C. § 930(a)	21, 22
--------------------------	--------

18 U.S.C. § 930(g)(1).....	21
----------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 930(h)	22
--------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
------------------------	---

Idaho Code § 18-3302.....	48
---------------------------	----

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 261.58(m)	23
-----------------------------	----

36 C.F.R. § 327.8	4
-------------------------	---

36 C.F.R. § 327.12(b) 42

36 C.F.R. § 327.12(c)..... 42

36 C.F.R. § 327.12(d) 42

36 C.F.R. § 327.12(e)..... 42

36 C.F.R. § 327.12(f) 42

36 C.F.R. § 327.13(a)..... *passim*

36 C.F.R. § 327.13(b) 4

36 C.F.R. § 327.13(a)(2)..... 22

36 C.F.R. § 327.13(a)(3)..... 22

36 C.F.R. § 327.13(a)(4)..... 5, 6

36 C.F.R. § 327.25 4

43 C.F.R. § 423.30 23

43 C.F.R. § 423.30(a)..... 45

43 C.F.R. § 423.30(b) 45

43 C.F.R. § 8365.1–7 23

Federal Register

12 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Dec. 23, 1947)..... 18

36 Fed. Reg. 7,552 (Mar. 23, 1973)..... 3

65 Fed. Reg. 6,891 (Feb. 11, 2000) 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P 32(a)(7)(C)	58
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1	58

Other Authorities

David B. Kopel, <i>The Samurai, The Mountie, And The Cowboy</i> 1992)	44
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009).....	38
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshowes from A Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1041 (2009)	48
